## HOUSE BILL No. 2858

AN ACT concerning state educational institutions; authorizing the state board of regents to convey certain real estate; relating to Fort Hays state university foundation; making and concerning appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2009, June 30, 2010, June 30, 2011, June 30, 2012, June 30, 2013, June 30, 2014, and June 30, 2015; amending K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 76-156a and 76-756 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

New Section 1. (a) The state board of regents is hereby authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of the university of Kansas, to sell and convey all of the rights, title and interest in the following parcel in Douglas County, Kansas:

Lots 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 in Block 13 in Lanes' Second Addition to the City of Lawrence. Together with and subject to covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

(b) Conveyance of such rights, title and interest in such real estate shall be executed in the name of the state board of regents by its chairperson and chief executive officer. When the sale is made, the proceeds thereof shall be deposited in the state treasury to the credit of an appropriate account of the restricted fees account of the university of Kansas to support the general operations of the university. The provisions of K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 75-6609, and amendments thereto, shall not be applicable to the real estate sale authorized by this section.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 76-156a is hereby amended to read as follows: 76-156a. The Kansas university endowment association is hereby authorized to act as the investing agent for any endowment or bequest to the university of Kansas. The Kansas state university foundation is hereby authorized to act as the investing agent for any endowment or bequest to Kansas state university of agriculture and applied science or to Kansas state university-Salina, college of technology. The Wichita state university foundation is hereby authorized to act as the investing agent for any endowment or bequest to Wichita state university. The Fort Hays Kansas state university endowment association foundation is hereby authorized to act as the investing agent for any endowment or bequest to Fort Hays state university. The Emporia state university foundation, inc., is hereby authorized to act as the investing agent for any endowment or bequest to Emporia state university. The Pittsburg state university foundation, inc., is hereby authorized to act as the investing agent for any endowment or bequest to Pittsburg state university.

Any such investing agent may exercise such fiscal management and administrative powers as may be necessary or appropriate for the lawful and efficient management of any such endowment or bequest. Each investing agent is hereby authorized to execute any agreements or other legal papers appropriate to the accomplishment of the purposes of this act with respect to any such endowment or bequest.

- Sec. 3. K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 76-756 is hereby amended to read as follows: 76-756. As used in this act:
- (a) "State educational institution" means Fort Hays state university, Kansas state university of agriculture and applied science, Kansas state university veterinary medical center, Emporia state university, Pittsburg state university, university of Kansas, university of Kansas medical center, Wichita state university and Kansas state university, college of technology at Salina.
  - (b) "Endowment association" means:
- (1) For the Fort Hays state university, the Fort Hays state university endowment association foundation;
- (2) for the Kansas state university of agriculture and applied science, the Kansas state university veterinary medical center, and the Kansas state university-Salina, college of technology, the Kansas state university foundation:
- (3) for the Emporia state university, the Emporia state university foundation:
- (4) for the Pittsburg state university, the Pittsburg state university foundation;
- (5) for the university of Kansas and the university of Kansas medical center, the Kansas university endowment association; and
- (6) for the Wichita state university, the Wichita state university board of trustees and the Wichita state university foundation.
- Sec. 4. (a) For the fiscal years ending June 30, 2009, June 30, 2010, June 30, 2011, June 30, 2012, June 30, 2013, June 30, 2014, and June 30,

## HOUSE BILL No. 2858—page 2

2015, appropriations are hereby made, restrictions and limitations are hereby imposed, and transfers, capital improvement projects, fees, receipts, disbursements and acts incidental to the foregoing are hereby directed or authorized as provided in this act.

(b) This act shall not be subject to the provisions of subsection (a) of K.S.A. 75-6702 and amendments thereto.

 $\left(c\right)$  The appropriations made by this act shall not be subject to the provisions of K.S.A. 46-155 and amendments thereto.

Sec. 5.

## STATE BOARD OF REGENTS

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009, the following:

Kansas academy for math and science

Any unencumbered balance in the Kansas academy for math and science account in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2014, is hereby reappropriated for fiscal year 2015.

Sec. 6. K.S.A. 2007 Supp. 76-156a and 76-756 are hereby repealed.

## HOUSE BILL No. 2858—page 3

Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the statute book.

I hereby certify that the above BILL originated in the HOUSE, and passed that body

HOUSE adopted
Conference Committee Report

Speaker of the House.

Chief Clerk of the House.

Passed the SENATE
as amended

SENATE adopted
Conference Committee Report

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.

APPROVED

Governor.